

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

ZOEY METZNER and DOMINIC
GRAVINO, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:20-cv-00784-KAD

Hon. Kari A. Dooley

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

Dated: December 2, 2022

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joshua D. Arisohn (*pro hac vice*)

Alec M. Leslie (*pro hac vice*)

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: jarisohn@bursor.com

aleslie@bursor.com

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL

SHAPIRO LLP

Daniel J. Kurowski (*pro hac vice*)

Whitney K. Siehl (*pro hac vice*)

455 N. Cityfront Plaza Dr., Suite 2410

Chicago, IL 60611

(708) 628-4949

dank@hbsslaw.com

whitneys@hbsslaw.com

Proposed Class Counsel

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural Background	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	5
A. The Terms of the Settlement Are Substantively Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable	5
1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1)	6
2. The Reaction of the Class (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2)	7
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3)	7
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 and 5)	8
5. The Risks of Maintaining a Class Through Trial (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 6)	8
6. Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7)	9
7. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risk of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 And 9)	9
B. The Remainder of the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Preliminary Approval	10
1. The Allocation Plan is Fair and Adequate	10
2. The Proposed Form and Method of Providing Notice to the Proposed Settlement Class are Appropriate	11
3. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses are Reasonable	12
4. The Parties Have No Additional Agreements	13
5. Proposed Settlement Class Members are Treated Equitably	13
II. CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	13

A.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	15
1.	Numerosity	15
2.	Common Questions of Law and Fact	15
3.	Typicality.....	16
4.	Adequacy	17
B.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	18
1.	Common Issues Predominate Over Any Individual Ones.....	19
2.	A Class Action is a Superior Mechanism.....	19
III.	THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPOINT NAMED PLAINTIFFS AS SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES	20
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN	21
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Brown v. Title Ticor Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 6, 12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	17
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007)	20
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Fort Worth Emps. ' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	13
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16, 23
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	8

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....7, 9, 10, 11

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....16, 17

In re Lloy’d Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)15

In re Merrill Lynch & Coj., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)14

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14

In re Prudential Insur. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)23

In re Telik, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 140 (2d. Cir. 2001).....23

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
2006 WL 2085282 (D.N.J. July 10, 2006).....17

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d. Cir. 1997).....19

Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)20

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)passim

Milonas v. Williams,
691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982).....19

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....12

Ortega v. Uber Techs.,
2018 WL 4190799 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018)15

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)22

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d. Cir. 1993)..... 19

Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.,
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....22

Spicer v. Pier Sixty, LLC,
2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021).....16

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....7

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. Of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N. Ltd.,
2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....13

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)6

Torres v. Gristede’s Oper. Corp.,
2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....8

Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.,
2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....20

Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.,
2007 WL 103073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007)..... 19

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.,
95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996).....20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 18, 19, 22

Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.,
2021 WL 1617145 (D.N.H. Apr. 26, 2021)15, 16

Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC,
329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)16, 17
